

H037888

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

PROMETHEUS REAL ESTATE GROUP, INC. and LICK
MILL CREEK, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
Respondent.

VANDANA UPADHYAY, *et al.*, each individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,
Real Parties in Interest.

**Petition for Writ of Mandate or Other Appropriate Relief from
Order Denying Motion for Class Decertification Entered Dec. 6, 2011
Superior Court of Santa Clara County (1-08-CV-118002)
The Honorable Kevin McKenney, Dep't 20, 408-882-2320**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302

Paul F. Utrecht (Bar #118658)
225 Bush Street
16th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
415-425-3373
utrechtlaw@hotmail.com

Dated: February 14, 2012

Counsel for *amici curiae*

**State of California
Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS INAPPROPRIATE WHERE, AS HERE, INDIVIDUAL ISSUES OF FACT PREDOMINATE OVER COMMON ISSUES OF FACT	7
A. Individual Issues of Fact Predominate with Respect to Plaintiffs’ Claims Alleging Nuisance and Breach of the Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment	8
B. Individual Issues of Fact Predominate with Respect to the Claims Based on Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation	13
C. Individual Issues of Fact Predominate with Respect to Plaintiffs’ § 17200 Cause of Action	16
II. CERTIFICATION OF A CLASS ACTION PLACES ENORMOUS FINANCIAL PRESSURE ON DEFENDANTS AND THUS IS NEVER APPROPRIATE UNLESS THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THAT THEY HAVE MET ALL PREREQUISITES	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Andrews v. Mobile Aire Estates</i> , (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 578	9
<i>Barthold v. Glendale Federal Bank</i> , (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 816	4
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , (5 th Cir. 1996) 84 F.3d 734	18
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> , (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447	7, 13, 19
<i>Davis-Miller v. Automobile Club of Southern California</i> , (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 106	17
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Assoc.</i> , (Cal.App. Feb. 6, 2012) 2012 WLF 366590	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Fireside Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1069	7
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298	14, 15
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> , (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429	1
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , (7th Cir. 1995) 51 F.3d 1293, <i>cert. denied</i> (1995) 516 U.S. 867	18
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> , (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893	9, 10
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> , (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800	13, 15

Page(s)

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Vv. Dukes,
(2011) 131 S. Ct. 2541 1, 12

Washington Mutual Bank v. Superior Court,
(2001) 24 Cal.4th 906 19

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 6, 16, 17

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 382 7

Miscellaneous:

H. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* (1973) 18
